

Present: Sh. Balraj Singh Sran, Advocate counsel for the
accused/applicant Sahildeep Singh @ Sally.
Sh. Shivdev Singh Gill, Ld. APP for the State

Heard on the bail application moved by applicant/accused
Sahildeep Singh @ Sally under sections 457/380 IPC, PS Lambi.

Counsel for the accused/applicant Sahildeep Singh @ Sally
has argued that applicant / accused is in judicial custody since long time.
The applicant / accused has falsely been implicated in the above noted
case. Nothing has been recovered from the accused / applicant as alleged
by the police. On these grounds, request was made that the bail
application kindly be allowed.

On the other side Ld. APP for the State opposed the said
application and argued that the offence committed by the accused is
serious in nature, therefore, the bail should not be granted and bail
application kindly be dismissed.

I have heard the respective pleas of Ld. APP for the State and
Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant and have gone through the record
carefully.

Heard. The trial in the given case is yet to begin. Accused is
in custody. As such, considering the period of custody and averments in
the application, no useful purpose would be served by detaining the
accused in custody in given case. Therefore, accused Sahildeep Singh @
Sally is admitted on bail on his furnishing the bail bonds in the sum of Rs.
60,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail bonds and surety bonds
have been furnished, which are accepted and attested. Release order be
issued accordingly. Application stands disposed off. Be tagged.

Date of Order: 09.05.2023
(Yadwinder Singh
Steno-III)
"Dictated Directly"

(Dilshad Kaur)
JMIC/Malout
UID No. PB0623